23.08.2006.  He was incharge of the supervisory work of the 

counter Clerks at the booking counters and also responsible for 

remitting the proceeds collected at the counters through the 

booking transactions. A short remittance amounting to 

Rs.3,38,787/-(Rupees three lakhs, thirty eight thousand seven 

hundred and eighty seven) was detected attributable to the 

applicant.  The CBS, Pathankot vide Annexure A-2 letter dated 

08.06.2012 reported the short remittance, a copy of which was 

marked to the applicant.  The applicant vide his Annexure A-3 

letter dated 09.06.2012 explained his position and stated

[...]

The DA appointed 

an Enquiry Officer (EO).  The applicant vide his Annexure A-8 

letter dated 23.02.2013 submitted his defence statement.  The 

EO submitted his Annexure A-9 report dated 23.03.2013 in 

which he held that the charge of short remittance of 

Rs.3,38,787/-(Rupees three lakhs, thirty eight thousand seven 

hundred and eighty seven) attributable to the applicant stands 

proved.   

2.5 The DA passed Annexure A-1 punishment order dated 

31.12.2013 ordering recovery of the short remitted  amount of 

Rs.3,38,787/-(Rupees three lakhs, thirty eight thousand seven 

hundred and eighty seven).  The applicant filed Annexure A-15 

appeal against the punishment order passed by the DA before 

the departmental Appellate Authority (AA), i.e., Divisional 

Railway Manager (DRM), Ferozepur on 04.03.2014 against the 

punishment order passed by the DA.

[...]

Srivastava, learned counsel for the respondents 

argued the case. 

4. After hearing the learned counsel for the parties and 

perusing the records, we have come to know that the Death-

cum-Retirement Gratuity (DCRG) amount due to the applicant 

from the respondent-department is Rs.6,03,579/- (Rupees six 

lakh three thousand five hundred seventy nine) whereas the 

short remitted amount, sought to be recovered from the 

applicant, is only Rs.3,38,787/-(Rupees three lakhs, thirty 

eight thousand seven hundred and eighty seven).  It was also 

confirmed by both the parties that the appeal of the applicant 

before DRM, Ferozepur, has not yet been disposed of.   The 

learned counsel for the respondents agreed that the balance 

amount i.e., Rs.6,03,579/- Rs.3,38,787/-=Rs.2,64,792/- 

(Rupees two lakh sixty four thousand seven hundred ninety two 

only) can be released to the applicant by the respondents 

pending disposal of the Annexure A-15 appeal dated 

04.03.2014 by the AA.  

5. In view of the above, we issue the following directions: 

i) The respondents are directed to release Rs.2,64,792/- 

(Rupees two lakh sixty four thousand seven hundred ninety two 

only) being the difference of DCRG due to the applicant minus 

the alleged short remitted amount, within a period of two 

months from the date of receipt of a certified copy of this order, 

as there was no justification for the respondents to withhold 

this differential amount.  We also direct that on this differential 

amount of Rs.2,64,792/- (Rupees two lakh sixty four thousand 

seven hundred ninety two only), the respondents shall pay 

interest @9% per annum to the applicant with effect from 

01.07.2012 and up the date on which the payment is actually 

made, noting that the applicant retired from the service on 

30.06.2012.   

ii) The AA, i.e., DRM, Ferozepur is directed to dispose of the